

FILED

AUG 08 2010

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

No. 364682

(Spokane County Superior Court No. 16-2-00616-1)

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DAVID CEBERT,

Appellant.

vs.

PATRICK KENNEDY and JANE DOE KENNEDY, a martial community, JOHN KENNEDY and JANE DOE KENNEDY, a martial community, and MITIGATION OF DISEASE, INC., a Delaware corporation

Respondents,

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

M CASEY LAW, PLLC
Marshall Casey, WSBA #42552
1106 N. Washington, Ste 8
Spokane, WA 99201
(509) 368-9284

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	4
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
A. Substantive Facts- Kennedy Brother Representations, and Mr. Cebert’s Employment.....	5
B. Substantive Facts- Data Collection and Post-Employment Demand For Data.....	8
C. Substantive Facts- Cease and Desist Letters By Mr. Noder.....	10
D. Procedural Facts of the Lawsuit.....	10
IV. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	12
A. Mr. Cebert’s Claims Were Not Barred By the Statute of Limitations.....	13
1. The Statute of Limitations on Fraud Did Not Run Till Way Past February 16, 2016.....	15
2. The Wage Claims Statute of Limitations Did Not Run Until September 17, 2017.....	18
3. Mr. Cebert’s Contract Claims Did Not Run Until Mr. Cebert Quit.....	20

- 4. Mr. Cebert’s Quantum Meriut Claim Did Not Run Until September 17, 2017.....21
- 5. Mr. Cebert Was Denied His Right to Trial By Jury On Disputed Material Facts.....23
- B. Mr. Cebert Should Be Afforded a New Trial To Test His Claims Against the Kennedys’ Counterclaims.....24
 - 1. The Kennedys’ Claims Are Compulsory Counterclaims and Should Be Retried With Mr. Cebert’s Claims.....25
 - 2. MODI’s Judgment Cannot Stand Against Mr. Cebert’s Claims Since It Rests on MODI Being The “Prevailing Party”26
 - 3. Fundamental Fairness and Justice Requires The Retrial of the Counter-claims With Mr. Cebert’s Claims.....28
- C. The Errors In Trial Of The Counterclaims Would Alone Be Reason to Reverse the Judgments And Retry the Counterclaims.....29
 - 1. Admission of the cease and desist letters.....30
 - a. These Letters Were Only Relevant Based On Un-pled Claims of Civil Conspiracy.....31
 - b. These Letters Were Hearsay.....32

2. <u>The Court Allowed Speculation on Mr. Cebert’s Dismissed</u> <u>Claims</u>	33
3. <u>The Kennedys’ Never Proved Damage Of Russian Patent</u> <u>Loss</u>	34
D. Conclusion.....	36

Table of Cases

<i>Allen v. Dameron</i> , 187 Wn.2d 692, 705, 389 P.3d 487, 493 (2017).....	18
<i>Arden v. Forsberg & Umlauf, P.S.</i> , 189 Wn.2d 315, 329, 402 P.3d 245, 252 (2017).....	34, 35
<i>Brown v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 67 Wn.2d 278, 282, 407 P.2d 461, 464 (1965).....	25, 26, 29
<i>Brundridge v. Fluor Fed. Servs., Inc.</i> , 164 Wn.2d 432, 450, 191 P.3d 879, 890 (2008).....	30
<i>Club Envy of Spokane, LLC v. Ridpath Tower Condo. Ass'n</i> , 184 Wn. App. 593, 599, 337 P.3d 1131, 1133 (2014).....	13,24
<i>Corbit v. J. I. Case Co.</i> , 70 Wn.2d 522, 528, 424 P.2d 290, 295 (1967).....	31
<i>Davis v. Cox</i> , 183 Wn.2d 269, 289, 351 P.3d 862, 871 (2015), abrogated by <i>Maytown Sand & Gravel, LLC v. Thurston Cty.</i> , 191 Wn.2d 392, 423 P.3d 223 (2018).....	24
<i>Driggs v. Howlett</i> , 193 Wn. App. 875, 897, 371 P.3d 61, 72 (2016).....	30, 34
<i>Escobar v. Baker</i> , 814 F. Supp. 1491, 1507 (W.D. Wash. 1993).....	19
<i>Estate of Dormaier ex rel. Dormaier v. Columbia Basin Anesthesia, P.L.L.C.</i> , 177 Wn. App. 828, 854, 313 P.3d 431, 443 (2013).....	31
<i>Fetty v. Wenger</i> , 110 Wn. App. 598, 601, 36 P.3d 1123, 1125 (2001).....	22
<i>Haslund v. City of Seattle</i> , 86 Wn.2d 607, 620–21, 547 P.2d 1221, 1230 (1976).....	13
<i>Macchia v. Salvino</i> , 64 Wn.2d 951, 955, 395 P.2d 177, 179 (1964).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Malnar v. Carlson</i> , 128 Wn.2d 521, 530, 910 P.2d 455, 459 (1996).....	13,14, 20
<i>Markov v. ABC Transfer & Storage Co.</i> , 76 Wn.2d 388, 396, 457 P.2d 535, 539 (1969).....	15
<i>Moritzky v. Heberlein</i> , 40 Wn. App. 181, 183, 697 P.2d 1023, 1024–25 (1985).....	27, 28

<i>Pope v. Univ. of Washington</i> , 121 Wn.2d 479, 489, 852 P.2d 1055, 1061 (1993).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Schoeman v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 855, 866, 726 P.2d 1, 7 (1986).....	25, 26
<i>Seattle Prof'l Eng'g Employees Ass'n v. Boeing Co.</i> , 139 Wn.2d 824, 837, 991 P.2d 1126, 1133 (2000).....	18, 22
<i>Young v. Savidge</i> , 155 Wn. App. 806, 823, 230 P.3d 222, 230 (2010).....	15
<i>Young v. Young</i> , 164 Wn.2d 477, 486, 191 P.3d 1258, 1263 (2008).....	21

Statutes, Administrative Rules and Constitution

CR 1.....	29
CR 13.....	25
RCW 19.108.030.....	35
RCW 19.108.040.....	27, 28
RCW 60.04.130.....	27
RCW49.48.010.....	18, 19, 20, 22
CR 42(a)(3).	25
CR 42(b).	4, 25, 26
ER 801.....	32-33
ER 801(d)(2)(v).....	33
ER 802.....	33
